SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D-M-E COMPANY		05/15/2007	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	425 Walnut St.
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	Bank:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78954530	EVERY STEP OF THE WAY

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/
Date:	05/23/2007

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 003548 FRAME: 0165

900077606

H CAN ON

source=31652#page1.tif source=31652#page2.tif source=31652#page3.tif source=31652#page4.tif source=31652#page5.tif

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):  D-M-E COMPANY	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: U.S. BANK, N.A.     Internal     Address:		
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 425 WALNUT ST  City: CINCINNATI State: OH Zip: 45202  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:	<u></u>		
Assignment	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other - Bank  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED		
Additional number(s) at			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Internal Address: IP Research Plus, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 21 Tadcaster Circle	8. Deposit account number:		
City_Waldorf State:_MD Zip:_20602	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
9. Statement and signature.	THIS SPACE		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  Wellington Lyons	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  May 17, 2007		
Name of Person Signing Si	gnature 5 Date		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

#### SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated 15 May, 2007, is made by D-M-E Company, a Delaware corporation, located at 29111 Stephenson Highway, Madison Heights, MI 48071 ("Assignor") in favor of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, located at 425 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with any permitted successors and assigns, "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the applicant for the trademark application listed on the annexed Schedule 1 hereto, which trademark application is pending in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated June 10, 2004, among Assignor and the other grantors signatory thereto, and Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor has pledged and assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee, for the benefit of the Agents and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof (the "Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements made herein and in the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and assigns to the Assignee, and grants to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Agents and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

D-M-E COMPANY

Name: John C. Francy
Title: Treasurer

STATE OF Ohio	
SS.:	
COUNTY OF Hamilton	
sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the and that s/he executed the foregoing instrument had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknow act and deed of said entity for the uses and purp	e Treasurer of D-M-E Company, a corporation, t in the name of D-M-E Company, and that s/he vledged to me that s/he executed the same as the
Notary Public, State of Ohio  My Commission has no expiration date.  Section 147.03 O.R.C.	Notary Public My Commission Expires:

## SCHEDULE 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Trademarks**

**RECORDED: 05/23/2007** 

Owner: D-M-E Company

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Date Filed
USA	EVERY STEP OF THE WAY	78/954530	8/17/2006